Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: O’Leafy/Baker
Assigned: 12/04/06  Committee: 12/14/06 Author: D, Ev Vi l O

An Act //5 q//ﬂ:]—

LEGISLATIVE ACT 04-07 %_:_—

" PRINCIPAL CHIEF

ﬁ:ﬁ:".‘;g..__; .

Al

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #26-06 AUTHORIZING THE Q Ve lrﬁ(

COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2007 — Mod. 3;

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY F(“ Led

(E N on

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#26-06 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2007 — Mod. 3”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2007” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $14,896.087 for a total budget
authority of $382,655,844. The following items are identified as estimated General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources Uses Balance
A. General Fund $6,666,305 $4,315,539 <$5,931,086>  $5,050,758
B. Motor Fuels Tax $326,631 $0 <$0> $326,631

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #26-06 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget
authorization by an increase of $14.896.087, to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $5.931.086 related to several
program’s carryover funding, a special debt reduction payment related to the SHS
Gymnasium, increased funding for the self-help waterline program, employee bonus
adjustment, a judicial expansion planning budget and a close-out of the softball field
construction project.

B. An increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax Fund budget authority of $80,017 related to the SHS
apportionment from the previous year.

C. Anincrease in the Tribal Force Account Fund budget authority of $53,654 related to the
Environmental Protection Commission.

D. An increase in the Enterprise Fund budget authority of $50,000 related to the Landfill.

E. An increase in the DOI-General Fund budget authority of $7,820,350 related to special
construction funding and indirect cost shortfall funding for Sequoyah High School.

F. An increase in the DOI-Self Governance Fund budget authority of $133,959 to transfer
funds related to SHS shortfall of indirect cost funding as well as additional realty funding.




G. Anincrease in the ILH.S. Self-Governance T.E.H. Fund bpd =&
to a solid waste cleanup project.

H. Anincrease inthe NAHASDA Fund budget authority of $§,000,000 repggf IS
the Mortgage Assistance Program funding from the FY05{Indian Housing Plan.

I. A decrease in the Capital Projects Fund budget authority of <$250,000> pursuant to a
change in accounting treatment of the Pow-Wow grounds improvement project.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,

self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 22" day of January, 2007

Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

b bar,

Don Garvin, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this day of , 2007

Chadwick Smith, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

Melanie Knight, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation



YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Audra Smoke-Conner
Bill John Baker

Joe Crittenden

Jackie Bob Martin
Phyllis Yargee

David W. Thornton, Sr.

Don Garvin
Linda Hughes-O’Leary
Jack Baker

Melvina Shotpouch
Meredith A. Frailey
John F. Keener

Cara Cowan Watts

Buel Anglen

William G. Johnson
Charles “Chuck” Hoskin
Taylor Keen




okrGa

' CHEROKEE NATION* Sl Compr i

St
3 &_,"/ PO, Box 948 « Tuhlequah, OK 743650948 » (Q18) 453-3000 JLCe Ao ha

Joe Grayson, Ir.
Deputy Principal Chiet

G 29
R g

January 29, 2007

Meredith A. Frailey, Speaker

Charles ““Chuck” Hoskin, Deputy Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation
Tahlequah, Oklahoma

Dear Speaker Frailey and Council Members:

1 am returning the final enactment passed by the Tribal Council at the regular meeting held on January 22, 2007
as required by our Constitution. The Cherokee Constitution (Article V, Section 11) requires that every enactment
approved by the majority of the Council be presented to the Principal Chief before it becomes effective. I have
carefully considered each enactment and I have vetoed the following legislative act.

VETOED LEGISLATION

1. Legislative Act No. 04-07, An Act Amending Legislative Act #26-06 Authorizing the Comprehensive

Budget for Fiscal Year 2007 — Mod. 3; and Declaring an Emergency.

An amendment was added to my proposed budget modification that I have addressed numerous times,
including in my veto message of November 20, 2006: $1.5 million for a second special staff bonus for
government employees in the same fiscal year. I must say, that it is good to know that things are going so well in
the Cherokee Nation that the ongoing dispute seems to center around how we should treat our employees. If this
is our biggest disagreement, then the Cherokee Nation must be headed in the right direction. Keep in mind, I
originally proposed the $2.1 million bonus for employees, to cover both the bonus and associated fringe (see
attached letter). However, it appears that some council members did not understand that proper accounting
practices dictate that we charge our fringe and indirect rate equally and mistakenly promised $1000 to every
employee. Now, to make up for that one council member’s promises, the Cherokee people are being asked to
spend $1.5 million to cover up for that mistake. That’s $1.5 million to be added on to a range of other
improvements in employee compensation in this year:

A special bonus of $2,100,000

Merit increases of approximately $2,280,000

Minimum wage increases of approximately $270,000

Christmas gift increased to $50 each, or approximately $110,000

Performance Incentive and Exceptional Service Awards per year of approximately $490,000
(estimate based upon actual 2006)

This has been an unprecedented year for bonuses and pay increases. We have done it all this fiscal year:
adjusted for better minimum wages, granted across-the-board bonuses and gifts, and paid employees for good
performance. This is as it should be, because this has been a great year for the Cherokee Nation.



However, we must keep in mind what our jobs are as elected officials. It is not our job to try to buy votes
from employees by adding bonus on top of bonus. But the Council, by refusing to separate out the double bonus
from the rest of the budget, has put important programs on hold. Instead of voting separately on the double
bonus, they have tried the old political tactic of lumping the double bonus in with projects like water lines in
Rocky Mountain, cancer and diabetes treatment money and mortgage assistance. The Council has decided to hold
the entire budget hostage. I think they have forgotten that we work for the Cherokee citizens.

Further, many of the Cherokee Nation employees are upset that the bonus, which is supposed to represent a
thank you for a job well done, has been turned into a political football. This issue is deliberately being used to
divide the Council and draw attention away from the good work employees do. Instead of hearing about the
success of our programs and the hard work employees did during the recent ice storm, there are stories about
employee compensation in the news. Cherokees who are not employees have contacted our programs concemned
about a second bonus. They, rightly, have reminded us that we should be dealing with the challenges that face all
Cherokees — particularly when many are recovering from the recent ice storm.

Our employees are well deserving of the record increases we have approved and allocated this year. am
proud of their dedication and service to the Cherokee people. The ice storm showed us the best in our employees
— those that selflessly go above and beyond their required jobs to help Cherokee families in need. Many of these
employees worked hours and hours past their normal work times on weekends and nights to make sure Cherokee
families had water and shelter. These employees don’t go to these great lengths because they have something to
get out of it for themselves — they do this work because it is in their hearts. They are dedicated to serving the
Cherokee Nation.

For these reasons, I must veto this Legislative Act.

Sincerely,

Principal Chief

cc:  Legislative Aide, Council of the Cherokee Nation
Councilors (17), Council of the Cherokee Nation
Melanie Knight, Secretary of State
File



COPY

September 19, 2006

Meredith A. Frailey, Speaker

Charles “Chuck” Hoskin, Deputy Speaker
Council Members of the Cherokee Nation
Tahlequah, Ok.

RE: Agenda item for Special Council Meeting, September 21, 2006

Dear Speaker Frailey, Deputy Speaker Hoskin and Council Members:

As you know, I have scheduled a Special Council Meeting for September 21, 2006 at 6:00 p.m.
in the Council Chambers. The agenda item is “Approval of FY2007 Comprehensive Budget.”

You have received my original 2007 budget proposal in July from the Treasurer, Callie Catcher,
and have held committee meetings to review and consider this budget. I am in agreement with
most of the adjustments and additions to the budget in Committee, which totaled over $12
million. With this letter I am submitting the 2007 Comprehensive Budget Act and “Exhibit A,”
for the Special Meeting which identifies all adjustments and revisions to my original request.
“Exhibit A” as submitted herein is substantially similar to that passed by the Executive and
Finance Committee, with the following exceptions:

1.

Item 21:. Employee Appreciation Award. This item has been restored to be used as
an increase to the merit pool for employees, rather than a per capita payment.
Employee compensation policy at the Nation is based upon pay for performance, and
these funds were requested to be paid according to employee achievements. I am
committed to reward those employees who excel at the Nation and are responsible for
our success. It does not encourage employees to go above and beyond their basic job
requirements if there is no incentive for doing so. In fact, a flat payment amount is a
disincentive to work harder than anyone else. We should commit to place our
resources where employees are motivated and rewarded for work well done.

Item 36: Cancer Treatment. To ensure that this fund will be used for a greater
number of priorities in the Contract Health Program, and after discussion with the
Health Services Group, the title of this item has been changed to “Cancer and Chronic
Diseases.” This will allow for a greater number of unmet needs to be addressed in




Contract Health services, and allow the Health Group the ability to address all chronic
diseases, including but not limited to cancer, cardiac, pulmonary and diabetes.

I trust that we will be able to reach agreement soon on the Comprehensive Budget for 2007, and
work together for the Cherokee people towards another productive fiscal year.

Sincerely,

Chad Smith
Principal Chief

cc: Callie Catcher, Treasurer
Gina Blackfox, Legislative Aide, Council of the Cherokee Nation
Melanie Knight, Secretary of State
Doug Evans, Executive Director, Financial Oversight, Council of the Cherokee Nation



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

Memo

To: Linda O’Leary, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Bill John Baker, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 12/11/2006
Re: Budget Mod. #3

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration's budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. DECEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program $Amount
EPA 2 continuing multi-year grants $32.634
TOTAL DECEMBER GRANTS RECEIVED __$32,634

B. MOD - 3 (4 budgets) Net Increase in spending authority - $735,289:

GENERAL FUND: (Increase - $735,289)

(1): Justice Department. Requesting an increase of $29,499 in spending authority for staff development, training
and related travel funded from funds recovered from the Bogus Tag suit.

(2): Cancer / Diabetes Treatment & Prevention: Requesting an increase of $702,790 related to this program FY06
carryover funding for direct client services. Legislative Act #5-06 earmarked 100% of the tobacco surtax be
allocated to prevent and treat diabetes and cancer.

(3): Ford Estate; Requesting an increase of $3,000 for miscellaneous expenses as well as an adjustment to the
anticipated royalty income down to the prior year actual level.

(4): Land Ops:. Chilocco Project: Requesting only a change in revenue estimate. The gas/oil royaity income
projection for FYO7 has been increased based upon the FY06 actual revenue levels. No change in expenditure
authority has been requested with this budget.




C. COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE & LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds for a second time. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod
package review for inclusion purposes.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-3, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests and nor do | have

any concemns related to their respective carryover estimates. The legislative act considers the cumulative effect,
pending veto reconsideration, and may possibly need to be modified accordingly. If | can provide any further
information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Luéz /g 2L
7

Attachments

b
w,a/#/"

Note - E/F Copunittee addad Mod-1's original act) that
Wos Subse amendly veted, Fo this mad | wi+a Hhe
exceprio~ oF HaVion Chaarleadss dona tior and

tplus ¥5328 By Ozerk chellenge anl ¥1dD,02D
e thae Tudical Ex@ans}o»\fp(mm",,ﬁ.

Meo-\ Criainel A+  * (W o589 /10D

Mo0-3 Qoquest #7735 234
V{an dmc/a&.us 4"3,$&Oo>
D2eck. Challenge 5.39%2
T\L&'lgrlﬁ( m‘v\l\\l/\j ’ OO, oD
K
Med-3 Amendod IH.,3%0,0%7

L

® Page-2-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2007 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # FY 2007 Amend. Change Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Total Change Net Change
62-EPA 1{3622070 - Environmental Info Exchange Implem{LA 26-06 23,190 23,190 § -
23622105 - Clean Water - 106 LA 26-06 9,444 9,444 § -
62-EPA Total $ 32,634 § 32,634 $ -
Grand Total S 32,634 § 32,634 $ -

—Decevv\(ﬂa!' (vants
(Reporting Only )

Printed: 11/30/2006 12:17 PM FY2007 Budget Reporting_3 Pivot Table / FS_({DecReporting)_PT



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2007 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

MoD-3
Aaended

Data
Amend. Amend.
FY 2007 Change to Expenses Total
Funding Source Ref # |Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Change Net Change

01-Cherokee Nation 1/1010042 - Chartible Contributions LA 26-06 - 5898 $ (5,898
2/1010140 - Justice Department LA 26-06 29,499 29,499 § -

3/1010244 - History Course Project New 87,400 87,400 $ -

4]1010272 - Cancer / Diabetes Treat/ Prev_|LA 26-06 702,790 702,790 $ -

5]1010280 - General Fund Operations LA 26-06 3,079,775 1,844,779 $ 1,234,996

6]1010432 - Self-Help Community WaterlinedLA 26-06 - 1,000,000 $ (1,000,000)

7/1010433 - Community Garden New 21,700 21,700 § -

8/1010436 - Bldg Constr Heavy Equip New 78,000 78,000 $ -

9[1010474 - SHS Network Communications |New 19,973 19,973 § -
10{1010480 - Employee Appreciation LA 26-06 - 1,500,000 $ (1,500,000)

1111010522 - Emer. Mgmt. Disaster Fund New 23,643 23,643 § -
12/1010840 - Judicial Expansion Planning2  |New - 100,000 $ (100,000)

13/1011061 - OWRB Cooperative Agreement |New 39,735 39,735 § -

1411012201 - Jack Brown House New 16,766 16,766 $ -

1511012215 - Markoma Property LA 26-06 111,043 111,043 $ -
16{1012260 - Ford Estate LA 26-06 (14,439) 3,000 $ (17,439)

17{1012270 - Land Ops: Chilocco Project LA 26-06 22,794 - $ 22,794

18[1012320 - Pow-Wow Grounds LA 26-06 - 250,000 $ (250,000

1911012342 - Softbali Fields New 32,114 32,114 § -

201012343 - Warriors Memorial New 47,099 47,099 § -

2111012670 - Orphan Cemetery LA 26-06 17,647 17,647 § -
21-Cherokee Nation Total $ 4315539 $ 5,931,086 $ (1,615,547)
-Vehicle Tax | 22]1051010 - MVT: SHS |LA 26-06 80,017 80,017 § -
05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 80,017 $ 80,017 $ -
06-Tribal Force Account|  23]2062000 - EPC Projects |LA 26-06 53,654 53,654 $ -
06-Tribal Force Account Total $ 53,654 $ 53,654 $ -
10-Enterprise | 24{4105000 - CN Landfili |LA 26-06 - 50,000 $ (50,000)
10-Enterprise Total $ - $ 50,000 $ {50,000)
20-DOI - General 25[3203000 - Sequoyah H S IDC Shortfali New 56,569 56,569 § -
2613204000 - SHS Construction New 7,763,781 7,763,781 § -

20-DO! - General Total $ 7,820,350 $ 7,820,350 $ -
22-DOI - Self Governand 273221000 - Real Estate Services LA 26-06 65,390 65,390 % -
28]3221120 - SHS Contract Support Funding |New 56,569 56,569 $ -

29{3221900 - Competitive Projects New 12,000 12,000 $ -

22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 133,959 $ 133,959 $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance]  30[3334000 - Tribal Solid Waste Management|New 77,021 77,021 $ -
33-1HS-Self Governance-TEH2 Total $ 77,021 $ 77,021 $ -
56-NAHASDA | 31[3560529 - Mortgage Assistance - HACN ILA 26-06 1,000,000 1,000,000 $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 $ -
96-Capital Projects Fund]  32[7965000 - Cultural Grounds Improvements |LA 26-06 {250,000) (250,000) $ -
96-Capital Projects Fund Total $ (250,000) $ (250,000) $ -
Grand Total $ 13,230,540 $ 14,896,087 $ (1,665,547)

Printed: 12/20/2006 6:16 PM

Mod 3 Pivot Table as amended.xis / FS_(3a)_PT




493 90-¥1-21 /od 180'968'v} $ papuswy g-pon py8'659'z8¢ ¢ lejoL-qng
000'00} $ Buuue|q dx3 Lvr WO1 uer Buipuad 280'968'vL  $ (vL-Z1) Bid £-PON
868'S ¢ obuajeyn yezo ¥£9'2¢ $ siels 2a(
682'GEL ¢  1senbay ¢-pon gZL'lzL’l9E § leloL-qng
006'vS0'vL $ L-pOW papuawy NOL e urpapuswe se Hep'GLG'Z $ (L1-ZL) BYd 2-PON
wmc_,_ Japes|ieayo acm.mv w uoijeuc ssa wow. me.N w Sjueli©) ACN
001'850'¥L $  tewbuo L-pon 180'058'29¢ $ Ieyol-qns
pauleisns-olep - $ Bd L-POW
pp8'669'Z8¢  $ )sanbay ¢-po/m [R10L 168'2v0'2 $ sjuels 0
(mojaq aas) 180'968'tL ¢  Bupuad g-pon $81°208'09¢ ¢ 196pnq jeuibuo
1oBpng Z00ZAd - UONEHIDUOIdY aAlejnun)
(sweinoad spoul) 1G2'662°29€ $ Jsanbay Z-po/m |ejoL
vEV'GLG'C ¢  Bupuad Z-po
0%9'988°L $ cZE'PYZ'SOE $ 0£6L9ZVE  $ 9VGE6El  $ Lp8'88562C $ €96°0€L'ELE $ 0E6°LIE'LZ  $ EE0'6L8ISE $  S)uURID 38Q NIY} 00 '1dUl [BI0)
- $ 000'65¥'92 $ - $ 88v've $ 215'02¥'92 ¢ 000'GSY'92Z $ 000052 $ 000'G02'9C $ ainog Buipuny siosfoid lended
- $ 000'005'C ¢ - $ - $ 000'005'2 $ 0000052 ¢ 000'00S'C $ - $ 8ounog Buipun aoiA198 1g9Q
- ¢ 10€'612'S $ 000'0v9'v $ 6208l ¢ 29Z'/SS $ L0€'GIZ'S $ - $ 1L0£'SLZ'S $ 821n0g Buipund JBYI0
0St'99Y $ vel'292'C $ - $ 22501 $ ziz'esL'e $ ¥81'622'C $ €26'6¢S $ 192'669'C $ aounog Buipun4 ssudiajuz
(01L6'66) $ LLL'Z6L $ - ¢ 19211 $ 0Se'vll ¢ 10296 $ - $ 102'96 $ 8015 Buipun 4 100y 83104 (equ ]
- $ €91'G6 $ - ¢ (¥00'092'6L) $ 291'GG8'61 $ €9l'se $ €9Z'09 $ 006'vS $ 213 Buipun 1004 100 108J1pU|
6/8'v8C $ gzl'evl $ - $ 166'CL $ veL'9el $ v09'vey $ 000'00) $ t09'vEE $ 801no0g Buipung ajeald
- $ 698'095 $ - $ viv'iL $ S6£'68Y $ 698095 $ - $ 698'095 ¢ 2018 Buipuny ewoyepQ Jo ale)s
- $ 9v8'6.1'2 $ - $ +00'2. $ zv8'l0L'2 ¢ 9v8'6.1'C $ - $ 9v8'6/1'C $ 80inog Buipung JeylO |esspad
- ¢ S9v'1L0L'9 $ €92'09 $ 112269 ¢ 626'8v6'S $ SOV'L0L'9 $ - ¢ S9Y'L0L'9 $ 80inog Buipuny Joqge jo ydag
- $ 960'9¢6'2 $ - ¢ 162'6SE $ 508'9/5'Z $ 960'9¢6'Z ¢ - $ 960'9£6'C $ 80.nog Buipund vd3
- ¢ 8£9'Z6L'9¢ ¢ 000'0S0'cl ¢ 899'Z0¥'L $ 0.6'6£L'LC ¢ 8£9'261'0¢ $ 000'¥0S ¢ 8£9'889'GE $ a2inog Buipuny aNH
- $ z8¢'080'L $ - $ 6v9'vLL $ €£1'G96 $ 28£'080°L $ 8vs'/S $ v£8'220'4 ¢  991g Buipuny uoneonp3 jo JdeqQ
- $ 8.5'GZ9'cl $ - $ 82¢'009 $ 052'sZ0'cl ¢ 8/5'cz9'ci $ 095'c6p $ gio'zel'cl $ aaunog Buipuny vasn
- $ 986'882'/C $ - ¢ 80L'68L'C $ 8.8'6vS'tC ¢ 986'882'L2 $ 000CLL $ 986'9/1'LC $ 90inog Buipund |esuss SHHA
- $ 00005 $ 000'0¥S $ - $ - $ 000°'0¥S $ - $ 000'0¥S $ 8213 Buipung Ateuonaiosiq SHI
- $ ££8'69p $ - $ 10Z'19 $ 929'80v ¢ g£e8'69t $ - $ ££8'69F $ S Buipung oo A0 JBS SHI
- ¢ ZZL'LLP'9 $ 9/9'ZpL $ 190209 ¢ ¢8e'lzL's ¢ 22LLiv'9 $ 9/9'¢hL $ ovv'gec'9 $ 215 Buipuny H3 L A0S )9S SHI
- ¢ Z6L'v09'LL $ 000'00S'C ¢ 009'0vF'9 $ 26L'V99'29 $ 262'v09'L. $ - $ 26.'v09'tLL $ 1g Buipuny yieaH A09 y1oS SHI
- $ ppZ'Z86'vl $ 000'9¢ ¢ 151'006 ¢ £60'9v0'¥L $ vpZ'786'PL $ - $ vyT'286'vl ¢  @unog Buipung 2/¥-201L1d 10Q
- $ 628'9vL'ce $ 000005 $ gev'6le ¢ ¥6€£'29Z'2¢ ¢ 628'0vl'ce $ - $ 628'9¥L'cE $ 215 Buipung speoy A09 i8S 10
- $ spe'ezL'el ¢ 00002 ¢ 80/'808'L $ LiS'6VLLL ¢ Spe'szl'cl $ 000'06 $ spe'sco'cl $ 8ainog Buipun4 A09 §8s 10ad
- $ /£6'980'6 ¢ - $ 9v8'00S ¢ 160'985'8 ¢ /£6'980'6 $ - $ /£6'980'6 $ 90inog Buipuny |eseuag 104
000'S $ 0000l $ - $ - ¢ 00001 $ 000Gl $ - $ 000Gl ¢  8ainog Buipuny pun4 Jusuewlad
- $ €5v'159'C) ¢ 901'680'L $ 159082 $ 069'/82°L) ¢ esp'I59'2) ¢ - $ €Gv'159'CL ¢  90g Buipund xe] 8|oIyaA JOIOW
L£9'9Z¢ $ €21'062'81 $ /85'vS8'L ¢ zsg'Lge $ veZ'vLL'0L ¢ $08'9/G'8L $ +58'9ZS'6 $ 0S6'6¥0'6 $ 9015 Buipund xe| sjan J0low
065'668'9 $ 569'096'0S $ 86Z'642°C ¢ 198 p2'v 3 O0EG'€E6'8Y $ 582'098'c9 $ 90L'S¥6'9 $ 6.1L'GL6'9S ¢ 8anog Buipung papung Ajlequ L
13N jejol nQ siajsuedj .axm “JIpul .n_xm prel:A11q] jejoj uj sidjsuel] SINUIAIY wo‘_somec_vczm

€-POIN ' Z-PON '1OU|

002 ¥V3A TVISid ¥04d
139dn4g 3AISY |TRA4INOD



Wdsr 9002102721 v D qej - \{ e D 0°1 Z00TAS a4

1Z8'Z§ [00088 |5Z8'88 |SICZS |vZ8CS  |VAC'Z$ |00LTIS [00sZ8 Toos"1i8 00068 |00¥'ZHS |00LZHS 00088 |00D'CLS |0S6'LLS (0569 |000CHS [6L0FiLS Soueleg bujpuz

615 [0S SZI'vS |G29'SS [9¢i'S§ 929§  |0OES '0058  j00s't$ |0$ 009§ |00ES [0S 0§ 0s0'1$ [0s0't§ |000'LS |186'1ZS T T Tidouesissy oeg-oi-igan £

.!?

Morujead Joj saij, 0SZ'1S 0/v1Li2L JuBWUBda(Q 214 |BINY INJIN -lk
e S SESY eDUUI 500°TS 0008 [eomzi | T 1885 Kouelibaid esnopubiT!
SOMARDY g SIUSAD GNOA 00SS 005$ 00/ 172h TR Ria50S e pad|
[ sennipy Aiquiassy Spiemy 00vS 00¥8 190l | Uoneiossy suodg 1euiwing Aer|
SWaT Haqoy 10} 1uBild aueld (6218 611§ Q0N L2y T T UISHOK SU B JO WINGSHA BUL
Jieday jooy - 0001 0001|000z T 9wss0/ET T T ueiipede( o STBMO
000'TS 000'IS SuEzLy [ 77T Tioouds uBiH UBiA]
[~ Sbury 1eqi6o dweud 1S S3-0 051$ 0StS 00€$ goroeny | T T T T T 165UDS IEPOOM.
JBUUIQ U0IEna100Y 5,UBI818/ 009§ 605% 00Z'i$ SOIZVVE | T T Tismoleg xaly
I Knued pood Aid SIEN 000§ 00078 | 9owini | T - T ined UoHID
FOUBISISSY [eDUBUI] 000 1S 000'1S QU/PL/LL | T UUISSI ISHOWSW DAY i3 SilH T0sY000
PUN} AUATIOE SEWISIUD 00ETS 00E'1$ OTPITT - T 100uds AEE uaT3 siuojieg
~sopJ BEg oML | 002$ 00Z$ 9owLitL | T 7 TTTT T anjoobeiusH beid vi
SNDJID) AULUS UAIPIYD 390840 00¢ES 00ES 90/EL/LL - T T 7T T uospny 19o1eRy
00€$ 00£§ QUEWAL |77 T UOWOA UEIPUI jO UGHEIBPa] RWOENIO|
Z un 10} Bunubiaepe) plsupuen | 000t$ 000'lS 90/0E/0L - 77T TTSEsuRy jo uMo)
Bpeieg Aeq sAoen 009% 009§ 50/92/G1 T U junoooy AnAtoy pUBg ABNO
BOUBINSU] PUE 5894 anbea | ooes |ooes | 0098~ [ 9o0mzor | T T IieQiaYsER SHID 193,
| »oddng [euonezivesio 005% 0055 ' '90/92Z/0} RUOUINY 151U WNOSAW AIOISIH aliiASalLEd
[ Xeq SsausIemy UBIpU] UeoLBwY 007§ 0oF§ V7AYo diueg ueys
IOUEISISSY [eUBUL 002'1% 00288 7| 90/4TIGL T T TRyodieAR|
" I3U0IG SewisuUBUMBRYL 005 0055 goreloL T % S UGy Kiew,
POOMUTH/dUINg drfoed 9Z9% 9Z9§ ) [ TAKS SoELoL | TeuioyenQ Jo sdwirig]
f KilUBg pOoJ AND) Biciew 0003 S 000'LS ‘goico0r T T T T T T unag doynd
T aoimsg ouoelg g usey | _ 000'1$ | ! 4 [ i 000713 ool |77 T T T T Uone2lieBio SBunds aing|
RGeS § Rindwe) 000'CS 000'¢8 ~ | ecEO0L | T BIO woD apeys Buiuaag |
_ wa|oo.-u “ooc.-a 000'C1S 000'as “os.un 000°'8$ 000'c)S 000'98 000's8 8 .ooe.-a 000'CLS  (000'TLS 0...x..-u .oeo.n—u _os.n—u ~eee.-u (000C1S  [000'9SLS L 0/10/01 ) o e m._n.<4_<>< mﬂZ.uu'JMﬁ
wmu 8 "8 oS 1o [13 B.l mmJI oall 10§ _ r { 0% . 105 _ _mm.l. | o».l,ln .| 900l ) 90A4 Wwoyy .!Nﬂ!.m ie8aT,
: . Sm.mmi:m&mmw. 0009S  ;000'eS 10009 0009§  |000'8S Too0'a$  |0009S 0009  |0009S 00098 000ES _[000TS Tlog09EIS” T eonomr | o Bcsamwu.;law-u
r wenbey o TTieeg | usey | SeBIx - uowioq) | yonodwoys | Kiewi0 | UTN 18Gsey {UOSLYO[ | UPSON | upueD UG) | jeed | ueBdy | WRouy |, eieg wedi>ey [ JoPusA

L uondioseq = i ‘.wu_. .o_.».-l._.| - 21Ad piarqg PUAIOW epury qog spder | uyor WEIAM NI uoq 2ipny L_I.In.. mne _» jsng 3:«5.-( i ~ | __

(0170189 - V19) IONVISISSY, L NWNOD 40 1VL3A £00Z A
TUINNCD vaR YN 33XO0¥IHD



